
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To:   

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, 
Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Ron Hampson, Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, 
Ann Minshull, Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, 
Ian Smith, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger 
 
Co-opted Members 
David Hytch, Carole Burgess, Rita Price, Rebecca 
Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
15 March 2013 

 
Maureen Potter / Tracy Waters 

01352 702322 702331 
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk / 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the ALYN & DEESIDE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2013 at 
2.00 PM to consider the following items.  
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 Nominations will be sought for a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2 APOLOGIES  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

4 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 1 - 10) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

5 FAMILIES FIRST (Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
 

6 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (Pages 19 
- 36) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed. 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL & 
HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING AND 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update on the progress of the Flintshire Children and Young 

People's Plan “ Making a Positive Difference 2011 -2014” as the 
vehicle for Flintshire to deliver the Welsh Government Child Poverty 
Strategy, 2011 and as the catalyst to commission collaborative 
strategic projects.   
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Flintshire County Council is responsible in law for the development 
and the delivery and implementation of the Children and Young 
People's Plan. The Plan sets out the local vision and aspirations for 
the Children, Young People and Families in Flintshire. The 2011 – 
2014 plan has been developed in consultation with a broad range of 
stakeholders. This included children, young people and families. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 

At its meeting on 11th April 2011, Flintshire County Council Executive 
endorsed the Children and Young People's Plan. In its meeting in May 
2011, the Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board endorsed the 
plan. At its meeting on 13th April 2011, the Children and Young 
People's Partnership Board agreed the final CYPP plan and approved 
the delivery approach. 
 
The children and young people’s version of the CYPP Plan was 
developed as a bilingual DVD which was produced by bilingual young 
people in Flintshire. The DVD has been utilised by all sectors to 
ensure all ages understand the aims of the CYPP Plan. 
 
The Flying Start plan had been agreed by WG and is now in delivery 
mode and supporting families. The Communities First and the Health 
Social Care and Wellbeing plans have significant cross over to the 
CYPP plans. With some agreed shared priorities. The three plans 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

enhance each other to deliver the best outcomes for our children, 
young people and families. 
  
The Families First Plan, which is a delivery plan for the CYPP. Plan 
was agreed by Welsh Government in December 2012. The Families 
First plan was informed by a mapping of vulnerable families exercise 
which informed the CYPP. about the level of vulnerable families in 
Flintshire. It was also informed by a mapping profile of services for 
families with a disabled child.  
 
This evidence and data had informed the Team Around The Family 
(TAF) development. The TAF team have supported over 100 families 
since their development on 1st March 2012. On 1st March 2013 the 
TAF team celebrated the launch of a Welsh language service. The 
TAF team are utilising early intervention approaches to achieve 
measurable positive outcomes for children, young people and 
families. 
 
Partnership working was assessed as ‘good’ by Estyn in the 2011 full 
inspection. The CYPP took an active part in the recent Estyn 
Monitoring Visit to demonstrate to inspectors how the whole CYPP is 
working in an outcomes focussed approach to all delivery. The Estyn 
team also monitored progress with recommendation 5: improve the 
monitoring arrangements for the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership to effectively track the progress of children and young 
people. 
 
Estyn reported that ‘each partner within the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership (CYPP) uses a consistent approach to self-
evaluation. This means that the authority has valuable information 
about the range of interventions supporting children, young people 
and their families. On occasion, this includes useful outcome data on 
the progress of children and young people.  
 
Many externally funded initiatives within the partnership track the 
progress of learners and their families effectively. In the best 
examples, early bespoke interventions with families make measurable 
contributions to improved educational outcomes for learners.  
 
However, the partnership does not fully capture the overall 
performance of interventions or track consistently the progress of 
children and young people. This means that opportunities are missed 
to make the best use of resources and interventions across sector and 
service boundaries. In particular, the early intervention work by wider 
support services with learners and their families is not known by and 
therefore built upon by schools or school improvement services.  
The lack of strategic level data on outcomes and progress means that 
the partnership cannot successfully hold others to account, or be held 
to account by the Local Service Board.’ 
 

Page 2



3.08 The partnership now needs to extend awareness of projects and 
outcomes with schools and school improvement services. Targets and 
outcomes need to be fully owned by the Local Service Board. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 
 
4.02 

That Members receive the update and the attached Families First 
programme overview for information. 
 
That Members of Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny receive a 
report on how the views for securing further improvement from Estyn 
can be implemented. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 
 
 
5.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.03 

The costs of translating, producing and publicising the 2011 - 2014 
plan and the DVD were met from existing resources. 
 
The Children and Young People's Plan has been a key document in 
determining how resources have been allocated in the recent Families 
First Commissioning process. The Families First national outcomes 
and the CYPP action areas informed the decisions made in the 
commissioning process. The full Families First programme has been 
in delivery mode since 1st October, 2012. The programme members 
are working collaboratively which adds value to the delivery for 
children, young people and families.   
 
The CYPP have proposed a review of the commissioning process to 
identify lessons learned for future commissioning. The CYPP propose 
to undertake a review of the first year of the Team Around the Family 
delivery and the impact made in year one.  
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The needs assessment/health profile (developed by Public Health 
Wales), which underpins the Children and Young People's Plan 
includes a consideration of poverty and deprivation and its impact on 
Children, Young People and Families. The priorities identified will 
have a direct and an indirect impact on the causes of deprivation and 
poverty. The Welsh Assembly Government Child Poverty Strategy 
(WG 20II) sets out the National Context and the Flintshire Children 
and Young People's Plan sets out the local context and has the 
following three key Strategic objectives: 
 

1. To reduce the number of families living in workless households. 
 

2. To improve the skills of parents/carers and young people living 
in low income households so they can secure well paid 
employment. 

 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
6.02 
 
 
 
 
 
6.03 

3. To reduce the inequalities which exist in health, education and 
economic outcomes of children and families by improving the 
outcomes of the poorest. 

 
There is an expectation that all services and organisations will work 
together to contribute to the eradication of child poverty. All grants and 
commissioning programmes under the overall CYPP. umbrella should 
ensure that the services commissioned contribute to the above 
strategic objectives. 
 
These key objectives informed the commissioning for the full Families 
First programme.  
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 Welsh Assembly Government Guidance states that a commitment to 
sustainable development must inform the preparation and 
implementation of the plan.  
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 
 

The Chi
[...]
nks Julie.Gillbanks@actionforchildren.org.uk 02920 222127 

B.C.U.H.B. (4.9) Sara Hammond-Rowley Sara.Hammond-Rowley@wales.nhs.uk 01244 811314 

Children’s Services (4.9) Jane Jones Jane.l.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 01352 701128 

Action 4 Children (4.10) Julie Gillbanks Julie.Gillbanks@actionforchildren.org.uk 02920 222127 

Active 8 - 16 Yen Leung yen.leung@flintshire.gov.uk 01352 702463 

Hafan Cymru (4.12) Sherrie Evans Triciajones@hafancymru.co.uk 

Sherrieevans@hafancymru.co.uk 

01978 813831 

 07887744803 

Barnados Young Carers- 

regional commissioning 

Claire Edwards Claire.edwards2 @barnardos.org.uk 

 

01352 755422 

N.Y.A.S. – regional 

commissioning 

Jo Swords jo.swords@nyas.net 

 

01352 751399 

07795 122359 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Programme Lead:  

Ann Roberts  

Lifelong Learning 

ann.roberts@flintshire.gov.uk  

(01352) 704112 

 

Programme Monitoring Officer:  

Stacey Wynne  

Lifelong Learning 

Stacey.wynne@flintshire.gov.uk  

(01352) 704148 

 

REGIONAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

REGIONAL PROJECTS TO BE COMMISSIONED W.E.F. 01.04.14  

These include Young Carers and Advocacy. 

 

YOUNG CARERS  

 Barnardos deliver the Young Carers Flintshire project 

 

ADVOCACY 

The National Youth Advocacy Service (N.Y.A.S.) is funded by families first to deliver  

a research document to explore the current picture and gaps in services for generic advocacy 

delivery in Flintshire.  

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL & 
HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING AND 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FAMILIES FIRST 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform Members of the progress and ongoing development of the 

Families First Programme and the transition from the Cymorth Programme 
to the Families First Programme which is now completed. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Welsh Assembly Government aspires to the eradication of child 
poverty by 2020.  This aspiration is a fundamental element of its Social 
Justice Policy and is also part of the key priorities in the implementation of 
the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child. (UNCRC). 
 

2.02 The Children and Family Measure which was given Royal Assent in 2010 
places a duty on all public bodies in Wales to develop a strategy to tackle 
child poverty at a local level.   
 

2.03 The Welsh Assembly Government published their Child Poverty Strategy 
in February 2011.  This sets the National context and the Children and 
Young People’s Plans which the local authority are legally required to 
develop and publish every three years set out the local context. The 
C.Y.P.P. plan “making a positive difference 2011-2014” and the Families 
First Plan and commissioning programme act as the vehicles to deliver the 
Child Poverty Strategy for Flintshire.    
    

2.04 Both the National and Local plans which aim to tackle child poverty have 
the following strategic objectives:  

1. To reduce the number of families living in workless households. 
2. To improve the skills of parents/carers and young people living in 

low income households so they can secure well paid employment 
3. To reduce the inequalities which exist in health, education and 

economic outcomes of children and families by improving the 
outcomes of the poorest. 

There is an expectation that all service areas will contribute to the 
eradication of child poverty. The service areas and the newly 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



commissioned Families Firs Programme will all work to contribute to the 
National Families First Outcomes. The four National outcomes for 
Families First have been agreed as: 
 
1. Working age people in low income families gain, and progress within   
employment. 
 
2.Children, young people and families in or at risk of poverty achieve their 
potential 
 
3.Children, young people and families are healthy, safe and
[...]
est way of supporting families, particularly those families in poverty, is 
through an integrated, whole family approach.  This means that national 
policy and local services must be designed or reconfigured to ensure 
effective and efficient delivery. 

Page 13



 
3.03 A clear message of the new policies and programme is that a whole 

family’s approach built around integrated service to provide holistic 
support to children and families at every level of need is the way forward. 
 

3.04 In July 2010 the Minister of Children announced the launch of a new 
programme named Families First. The programme aims are to build on 
best practice in the development of integrated service models to deliver 
preventative and early intervention approaches.  Central to this approach  
are the  following:- 

• Placing the family at the centre and tailoring services to their needs 

• Providing a continuum of support, including a focus on the 
integration of universal services and targeted services 

Targeting those families most in need i.e. .Our most vulnerable families. 
 

3.05 In August 2010 the Welsh Assembly Government appointed two pioneer 
consortia projects.  One in South Wales involving Rhondda Cynon Taff, 
Blaenau Gwent and Merthyr Tydfil. The North Wales pioneer included 
Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham. 
 

3.06 Wrexham have been the named lead partner and had responsibility for 
leading the collaboration across the three authority areas.  This has 
provided an opportunity to: 

• Work collaboratively in planning and recruitment issues 

• Share learning across the three partner authorities and with the 
Southern Consortium via learning sets 

• Share notable practice and share the development of developing 
new initiatives e.g. common approaches to vulnerable families 
mapping exercise 

• Work collaboratively to identify and share training and development 
needs for the consortia  

• Develop a workforce strategy collaboratively across the consortia 
and enga
[...]

tendering process supported by the F.C.C. procurement team. The Board 
advertised twelve separate specifications which were all bid for and 
secured. The full programme is now effective and in delivery mode. The 
collaborative approach of this programme is already demonstrating 
positive measurable outcomes. 
 

3.08 The Family and Adolescent Support Team (FAST) within the Directorate 
of Community Services (Children’s Social Services) also provide a range 
of family centred interventions.  These include parenting groups, family 
care and support arrangements and the provision of direct work to those 
children on the child protection register. 
 
It should be noted that the third work stream of Families First (community 
conferencing) operates under the umbrella of the FAST service. 
 

3.09 In July 2011 the Welsh Government issued new guidance for the roll out 
of Families First across Wales. The guidance required each local authority 
to submit a draft plan by the 28th October 2011.This plan was submitted 
and approved by Welsh Government and a refreshed update of the plan 
has been submitted in December 2012. Welsh Government has indicated 
that the updated Flintshire Families First Plan is approved for roll out in 
April 2013. 
 

3.10 A key element of the Families First plan has been the development of the 
Team Around the Family (TAF) development. The TAF team have been in 
place for one year since 1st March 2012. The team have supported over 
100 families and worked with local services and support to coordinate a 

Page 15



holistic whole family support approach via the implementation of TAF 
meetings and interventions for our most vulnerable families. Since 1st 
March 2013 the TAF team are now delivering a bilingual service and 
targeting this new service to our Welsh medium providers.  
 

3.11 The Flintshire Families First Plan now focuses on the National Outcomes 
as described in 2.04 above , and the following local workstreams areas :- 

• Vulnerable young people 

• Family wellbeing 

• Family support 

• Family home, learning and money 
 
Work has taken place to evidence the approaches of service delivery that 
work best in these areas of need. In addition population data has been 
gathered and analysed to demonstrate the current position regarding our 
most vulnerable families. This body of evidence and data has informed the 
development of the tendering process for the commissioning of the full 
Families First programme to deliver the broader Flintshire Families First 
Plan and the commissioned projects. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
4.01 

 
That Members accept this report for information and engage in the 
process of developing and supporting the plan when the opportunity is 
offered. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The Families First Programme was funded by an additional specific grant 
from the Welsh Assembly Government initially for  2011-2012. During  
2011-2012 service provision funded through the Cymorth Grant was re 
commissioned or decommissioned in line with the criteria for the Families 
First Programme. The funding has since been extended until March 2014 
under which the new Families First Programme is funded 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 The aim of the whole Families First Programme is to mitigate against the 
effects of poverty on the outcomes for children young people and families. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None arising from this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The Families First Programme aims to reduce inequalities as defined in 
the Child Poverty Strategy 2011.   
 

Page 16



9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 Posts previously funded by the Cymorth Grant were potentially at risk in 
March 2012. Some projects were not successful in the tendering exercise. 
The extended Families First funding is now secured until March 2014 and 
Welsh Government have indicated that they will confirm the further 
continuation of this programme for a further three years depending on 
evaluation and evidence of outcomes for families.   
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 This is a multi-agency plan and so members of the public and other 
stakeholders have been engaged during the planning process in 
accordance with the Flintshire Participation Strategy. The plan was 
developed with a high level of stakeholder engagement which included 3rd 
sector, elected members, families, children and young people. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Members of the public and other stakeholders have been engaged during 
the planning process. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
1. Children Act 2004 
2. Child Poverty Strategy 2011  
3. Families First Guidance 
4. Shared Planning for Better Outcomes 
5. Duty to Cooperate 
6. Childcare Act 2006  
7. Flintshire Families First Plan December 2012.  

 
 Contact Officer: Ann Roberts 

Telephone:  01352 704112 
Email:  ann.roberts@flintshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
   
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL & 
HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING AND 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update members of the attainment of Looked After Children (LAC) 

in Flintshire - March 2013 [Academic Year 2011 – 2012] 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 

This report is based statistically upon the last day of term for the 
academic year 2011/12 for children and young people in care on that 
day.  It includes all LAC irrespective of how long they have been in 
care and covers Foundation Phase through to post 16 education. 
 
The date has been grouped into five age groups corresponding to the 
National Curricul
[...]


70695 Child F Sect 20 Accom F 15yrs School action ESBD Fostercare Mainstream N 1 change

GCSE Science A D/D&T  B/

Adt Applied Science D/French D/

Art & Design B/Eng lang C/

Eng lit C/History E/Info &full course

B/Religious Stud E/Science D/Maths C/Science D/Maths 

foundation C

College,

Higher tier

Supported

 lodgings 510

70168 Child NV Sect 20 Accom F 16yrs School action ESBD Fostercare Mainstream N none

GCE Psyc B AS D/GCE H&Social

care D/GCSE Art & Design D/

French B/D&T C/Eng B/Eng Lit

C/Maths Foundation C/Media Studies

C/Religious Stud D/Welsh Second

B/Religious Studies C Sixth form

Supported

 lodgings 543

Key Stage 4- Year 10

Key Stage 5 - Year 12

P
age 27



P
age 28



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Kate Wylde 
Learning Advisor for Children Looked After 
Y Delyn 
Alexandra Road 
Mold 
Flintshire CH7 1HJ   Tel: 01352 707811 

Page 29



 2 

 
The Education of Children and Young People who  

are/were Looked After by Local Authorities 
 
 

Key Principle 
 
Corporate parenting – the role of the school 
 
School have duties and roles under the auspices of the corporate parent. 
 
Corporate parenting; the local authority has a moral and legal duty to do everything a 
good parent would do. 
Corporate parent; the local authority as a whole, including wider services such as 
health and the agencies who work on behalf of the local authorities such as 
independent fostering providers.  Ultimately the elected lead member and the 
Director of Children’s Services are responsible for the outcomes of looked after 
children. 
 
Four important duties for local authorities 
 
In regard to looked after children’s educational achievement, local authorities must 
ensure that: 
 

• Looked after children have educational outcomes comparable to their peers; 

• All local authority processes demonstrate a proactive commitment to educational 
outcomes for looked after children; 

• All looked after children are 

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 MARCH 2013 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Lifelong Learning and Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Alyn & 
Deeside Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 21 March 2013 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, 
Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, Ian Smith, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, David Wisinger, David Hytch, 
Mrs. R. Price, Stephanie Williams and Robin Guest 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch and Rita Price 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Patrick Heesom (for Phil Lightfoot) and R.J.T. Guest 
for N.M. Matthews 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Marion Bateman, Ann Minshull, Carole Burgess and 
Rebecca Stark.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  B. Mullin and A.P. Shotton 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services, Director of Lifelong Learning, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Children’s Services, Children and Young People’s Partnership Co-ordinator and 
Families First Lead. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Acting Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Housing and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor C.A. Ellis be nominated as Chairman for the meeting 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal  
interest in school related items on the agenda of they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, A.I. 
Dunbar, P.G. Heesom and P. Shotton (who were not school governors) declared 
an interest as school governors. 



 

 
 

3. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report on the progress of 
the Flintshire Children and Young People’s Plan “Making a Positive Difference 
2011-2014” as the vehicle for Flintshire to deliver the Welsh Government Child 
Poverty Strategy 2011, and as the catalyst to commission collaborative strategic 
projects.  He invited Ann Roberts, Children and Young People’s Partnership 
(CYPP) Co-ordinator and Families First Lead, to give further detail on the 
development of the Plan. 
 

The CYPP Co-ordinator provided background information and referred to 
the key considerations in the report.  She advised that the Flying Start plan had 
been agreed by the Welsh Government and was being delivered and supporting 
families.  The Communities First and the Health Social Care and Wellbeing plans 
had significant cross over to the CYPP plan with some agreed shared priorities.  
All three plans enhanced each other to deliver the best outcomes for children, 
young people and families.   
 

The CYPP Co-ordinator referred to the Families First Plan which was a 
delivery plan for the CYPP and informed the CYPP about the level of vulnerable 
families in Flintshire.  It was also informed by a mapping profile of services for 
families with a disabled child.  The Co-ordinator explained that the CYPP took an 
active part in the recent Estyn Monitoring Visit to demonstrate to inspectors how 
the whole CYPP worked in an outcomes focussed approach to all delivery.  
 

The Coordinator distributed copies of the Families First in Flintshire 
Programme Overview for members’ information. 
 

During discussion the Director of Lifelong Learning and CYPP Co-
ordinator responded to the questions and concerns raised by members around 
how families and young people in need of support were identified and how they 
gained access to the information and services provided.   
 

Councillor P.G. Heesom raised concerns regarding admission 
arrangements in schools, and also referred to communities which had a high 
number of families with recognised needs.  The Director agreed to provide further 
explanation to Councillor Heesom on the schools admission policy following the 
meeting.  He gave an assurance that the services which had been outlined by the 
CYPP Co-ordinator to help families and young people were available county 
wide.   
 

The CYPP Co-ordinator commented on the need to capture the overall 
performance of interventions and track consistently the progress of children and 
young people.  She referred to the benefit of early bespoke interventions with 
families which made measurable contributions to improved educational outcomes 
for learners.  However, the early intervention work by wider support services with 
learners and their families was not known or built on by schools or school 
improvement services.  She advised that there was a need for awareness to be 
raised through schools and suggested that school governing bodies could assist 
in this respect.  Members were informed that a referral training programme was 



 

provided to individuals and it was suggested by Councillor V. Gay that it would be 
helpful if this could be included in the School Governor Development Training 
Programme produced by the Lifelong Learning directorate.   
 

Councillor S. Jones expressed a concern around the cost of providing 
referral training.  The CYPP Co-ordinator explained that funding had been 
secured from the Welsh Government for a period of 18 months for informing and 
training people and that additional funding was expected in the future.   
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning and CYPP Co-ordinator responded to 
the further queries raised by members concerning how  families who did not wish 
to respond to the referral process were supported, the mechanisms in place for 
recording the source of referrals, and how the Local Service Board could be more 
demanding of the outcomes of the CYPP.  
 

The CYPP Co-ordinator commented that it was anticipated that there 
would be an increase in referrals in future as a result of changes in the Welfare 
Reform and improved information and knowledge amongst communities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the update be noted;  
 
(b) That the Families First Programme Overview attached to the report be 

noted; and  
 
(b) That a report on how the views for securing further improvement from  
 Estyn can be implemented be submitted to a future meeting of the  
 Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    
 
 

4. FAMILIES FIRST 
 

The Children and Young People’s Partnership Co-ordinator introduced a 
report to inform Members of the progress and ongoing development of the 
Families First Programme and the transition from the Cymorth Programme to the 
Families First Programme which had been completed. 
 

The CYPP Co-ordinator provided background information and referred to 
the key considerations in the report.  She advised that the Families First 
programme aimed to build on best practice in the development of integrated 
service models to deliver preventative and early intervention approaches which 
targeted families most in need.   She also reported that the Family and 
Adolescent Support Team (FAST) provided a range of family centred 
interventions. 
 

Members were informed that following guidance from the Welsh 
Government (WG) each local authority was required to submit a Families First 
Plan.  An updated Flintshire Families First Plan had been approved by the WG 
for roll out in April 2013.   A key element of the Plan was the development of the 
Team Around the Family (TAF) which had supported over a 100 families and 
worked with local services and support to co-ordinate a holistic whole family 



 

support approach via the implementation of TAF meetings and interventions for 
the most vulnerable families.  The Flintshire Families First Plan focused on 
national outcomes and local workstream areas.  The CYPP Co-ordinator 
explained that evidence and data from the workstreams had informed the 
development of the tendering process for the commissioning of the full Families 
First programme to deliver the broader Flintshire Families First Plan and 
commissioned projects. 
 

During discussion the CYPP Co-ordinator responded to the concerns and 
observations made by Councillor P.G. Heesom around co-ordination and 
collaborative working concerning the Families First Programme and the Children 
and Young Peoples Partnership.  Councillor H.G. Roberts commented on the 
difficulties experienced in practice through collaborative working.  The CYPP Co-
ordinator commented that Flintshire had worked closely with Wrexham and 
Denbighshire Authorities to share good practice and the results of collaborative 
working had been positive. 
 

Councillor H.J. McGuill asked if links had been established with the  
Housing service.  The CYPP Co-ordinator explained that there had been a 
number of referrals from Housing.  Councillor McGuill also asked what support 
was provided for families which experienced very difficult and unsettled lifestyles.     
 

The Chairman asked how the Children and Young Peoples Partnership 
fed into the Health Social and Well-being Care Partnership.  The CYPP Co-
ordinator advised that the Health Social Care and Well Being Partnership had 
created a shared agenda. 
 

Councillor I.B. Roberts queried how local communities were supported 
when intervention with families and young people had not been successful and 
communities suffered disruption as a result.  In his response the Director of 
Community Services referred to a number of approaches which could be taken to 
resolve the issues alluded to.  He also commented on the close links established 
between Housing services and Families First and the policies in place to address 
problems caused by anti-social behaviour. 
 

Councillor C.A. Thomas raised further questions concerning funding, 
access to information and services, awareness raising, consistency, and play 
provision.  The CYPP Co-ordinator responded to the matters raised and 
explained that funding had been provided by the Welsh Government for 18 
months and further funding for the next three years was expected. 
 

The Head of Children’s Services referred to the Integrated Family Support 
Services Team which operated across Wrexham and Flintshire.  She outlined the 
remit of the Team and explained that it was only able to work with substance 
misuse families due to the fiscal position. 
 

It was agreed that the CYPP Co-ordinator would provide members with 
contact numbers for the Families First service.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the report be received;  



 

 
(b) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee to 

include how challenges can and have been overcome and the impact on 
receiving communities; and  

 
(c) That the CYPP Co-ordinator would provide members with a contact 

number for the Families First service.  
 
 

5. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

Councillor I.B. Roberts proposed that the item be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee so that the Learning Advisor for Children Looked After 
could be present.  The proposal was seconded and when put to the vote became 
the resolution of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

6. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm  and ended at 3.50 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


